PROJECT TEAM

OWNER:

Tom & Kim TSO

8802 SE 3Tth St.

Mesrcer Island YA 95040
email:

DESIGNER:

Kesh Design Lines

Tel: 425.361.7325

email: kesh@keshdesignlines.com

ENGINEERING:
As Needed

PROPERTY DETAILS

JOB NAME: TSO ADDITION & ADU
SITE ADDRESS:
8802 SE 3Tth ST. MERCER ISLAND WA 95040

LEGAL DISCRIPTION:
MADRONA CREST ADD

ZONING: R-8.4 Single Family(Res Use/Zone)

PARCEL # : 502190-0455

LOT SIZE: 12,100 SF
EXISTING STUCTURE:

Main Floor: 1,490 SF
2nd Floor: 1,160 SF
TOTAL FINISHED: 2,670 SF
Proposed Rear Addition 245 SF
2nd Story Addition 651 SE

Allowed 80% of Lot Size: 9,680 SF

PROPOSED TOTAL DEWELLING SQ. FT. 4290 SF OK

ATTACHED GARAGE:

Open Porch: 50 SF

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

LOT SIZE: 12,100 SF
EXISTING STUCTURE:

Exst. House 1,490 SF
Exst. Attached Garage: 150 SF
Patio: 400 SF
Walk Ways & Paths: 693 SF
Front Drive Way: 1,139 SF

EXISTING IMPERVYIOUS TOTAL: 4473 SF

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL:

Addition: 245 SF

NEW IMPERVYIOUS TOTAL: 4721 SF
Proposed Total Impervious < Allowable 40%
(less then 15% Lot Slope) OK

PARKING & OPEN SPACES

Open Space 1,546 SF

Additional ADU Parkihg Stalls: 2 (Per MICC 19.02.020(G))

VECINITY MARP nts
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Proposed is a 2 story Addition above and to the rear of the existing 750 SF garage.

One bedroom and One bath on lower level and Master Bed and Bath on upper level - ADU
o totaling 899 SF.

LA Principal dwelling unit will be owner occupied.

<]

New construction details will follow the existing design of the house including windows, siding and

roof pitch.
2 Additional on site parking will be designated for the ADU
No trees will be removed or distrubed
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150 SF (To be Remodeled ADU)
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1"/Hr (UPC Table D101.1)
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COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)
with WA State Amendments
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GENERAL NOTES

CODE

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED PER THE 2015
EDITION.

BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: Vv-B
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND PROVIDE
TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL PERMANENT CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESFPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE
DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE NOTED.

. GROUND SNOUW LOAD SHALL BE PER "SNOW LOAD ANALYTSIS FOR WASHINGTON" CURRENT
EDITION, PUBLISHED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, AS SET
FORTH IN KING COUNTY FPUBLIC RULE 16-04-500. THE MINIMUM ROOF SNOW LOAD SHALL BE 25
POUNDS PER SQUARE FEET.

2. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY SHALL BE DI FOR AREAS OF UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY TO
THE EAST OF THE SNOQUALMIE RIVER AS IT TRAVERSES FROM THE KING COUNTY - SNOHOMISH
COUNTY LINE TO THE CITY LIMITS OF SNOQUALMIE, EAST OF THE TOUWN OF SNOQUALMIE, EAST OF
THE SNOQUALMIE PARKWAY AND THE ECHO LAKE-SNOQUALMIE CUT-OF SE AS THEY RUN FROM
THE CITY LIMITS OF THE TOUN OF SNOQUALMIE TO STATE HIGHWAY 18 AND TO THE SOUTH OR
EAST OF STATE HIGHWAY 1&8. ALL OTHER PORTIONS OF UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY SHALL
BE SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D2. (REGISTERS MUST BE DESIGNED TO D2 CRITERIA.)

3. THE FROST LINE DEPTH SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE 12 INCHES FOR SITES UP TO AN
ELEVATION OF 1000 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL. FOR SITES OVER OO0 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL
A SPECIFIC SITE ANALTSIS MAY BE REQUIRED.

4. FLOOD HAZARD WITHIN KING COUNTY VARIES. SEE THE FLOOD HAZARD CODE PROVISIONS OF
KCC 21A24.

FOUNDATION

UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER 1S PROVIDED, FOUNDATION
DESIGN 1S BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 1500 PSF. TWO STORY
PERIMETER FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR I'-6" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE.ONE STORY
PERIMETER FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 12" MIN. BELOW FINISHED GRADE. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET #2.
SEE TABLE R403.1 2015 IRC. ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOUW
ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS. BACKFILL TO BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED. FOUNDATION VENTS
SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH DIRECT LOAD PATH OF COLUMNS. PROVIDE 0©.229"x3"x3 THK. STEEL
WASHER AT ALL ANCHOR BOLTS PER 2015 IRC, SECTION ReO2.11L

CONCRETE

CLASS AND USE Fe

A - FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS 3000
B - SLABS ON GRADE 3000

. AIR ENTRAINING AGENT (5% TO T%) TO BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK EXPOSED TO
WEATHER.

2. POSSOLITH 200 SERIES (4 OZ. PER 100* OF CEMENT) TO BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE.

3. MIX MAY BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 4032 OF THE IRC.
4. WATER -- CEMENT RATIO PER IRC, SECTION 402.

5 PER IRC TABLE R402.2, UNDER THE COLUMN FOR MODERATE WEATHERING POTENTIAL,
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE
WORK EXPOSED TO WEATHER, AND PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STERPS EXPOSED TO
WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS CONC. SHALL BE AIR ENRAINED. TOTAL AIR CONTENT
(PERCENT BY VOLUME OF CONCRETE) SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5% OR MORE THAN 1%.

REINFORCING STEEL

ASTM Aclb GRADE 40, REINFORCING STEEL DETAILS SHALL BE PREFPARED BY AN
EXPERIENCED APPROVED DETAILER AND CONFORM TO STANDARD PRACTICE OUTLINED IN
AC| REPORT 3l&.

CONCRETE COVER OF REINFORCING
(PER IRC SECTION 402)

3" CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANTENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH.
I-172" CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

-172" BEAMS AND COLUMNS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OS WEATHER.

3/4" SLABS AND WALLS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER.

LAP COLUMN VERTICALS. CLASS "A" CONCRETE AND MASONRY COLUMN AND WALL
VERTICALS 22 DIAMETERS. LAP ALL OTHER REINFORCING 24 DIAMETERS. SFPLICES AT
TENSION REGIONS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

FRAMING

ALL FRAMING TO COMPLY WITH IRC CHAPTER 6. NAIL SIZES AND SPACING TO CONFORM TO
IRC, TABLE Re0O2.3(1) ¢ TABLE Re0O3.3(4).

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND EARTH

18" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS AND EARTH

12" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND EARTH

LUMBER STRENGTH (UNITS IN PS[)

STUDS: o E
DOUG FIR-LARCH *2 900 180
HEM-FIR # 915 150

JOIST, RAFTERS (2XI0O): 975 150
HEM - FIR *¥2 (2XI12): 975 150

BMS, HDRS., LINTELS, GIRDERS (4XI0): 00O 180
4" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # Q00O 180
6" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR *# 00 180

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS: 2400 240
DOUG-FIR LARCH (24F-V3) 2400 240

MICRO-LAM LvL 2950 285

TABLE R2015
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN POUNDS FPER SQUARE FOOT)

USE LIVE LOAD
ATTICS WITH STORAGE P 20
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE b 10
DEcKsS 40
EXTERIOR BALCONIES e0
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILsd 200
GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COI“IPONENTSF 50
PASSENGERS VEHICLE GARAGES” 509
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°¢

FOR Sl: | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = O.OITkN/M, SQUARE INCH=645mm, | POUND =4,45N

A. ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2,000-FPOUND LOAD
APPLIED OVER A 20 SQUARE INCH AREA.

B. NO STORAGE WITH ROOF SLOPE NOT OVER 2 UNITS IN 12 UNITS.

C. INDIVIDUAL STAIR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE
LOAD OR A 200 POUND CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES,
WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES.

D. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APFPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE
TOP.

E. SEE SECTION R502.2.| FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS.

F. GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL
FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APFPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF
50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO | SQUARE FOOT. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO
ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENT.

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT CUT WASHERS.
WOOD BEARING ON OR INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE TREATED WITH
AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE. SOLID BLOCKING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 X THICKNESS SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT ALL SUPPORT OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS. BETWEEN SUPPORTS
PROVIDE BLOCKING OR APPROVED BRIDGING AT &'-O" O.C. FOR FLOOR JOISTS, 10'-O" FOR
ROOF JOISTS. TYPICAL SILL BOLTS TO BE 172" DIAMETER AT 4'-O" OC. OR PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE+ MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT. ALL METAL FRAMING ANCHORS AND HANGERS SHOUN ON
DRAWINGS SHALL BE "STRONG TIE CONNECTORS" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANTY
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 172" CDX OR T/l O.5B. EXTERIOR GRADE,
UNLESS OTHERUWISE SFPECIFIED. M™MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE & PENNY

2 " OC. 2 PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C. N FIELD. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/0. PLYWOOD
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 2/4" CDX T4G (OR EQUAL), UNLESS OTHERUWISE SPECIFIED.
MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 10 PENNY AT " OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 10" OC. IN FIELD SPAN
INDEX SHALL BE 40/20. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. ALL EDGES
OF PLYWOOD IN FLOOR, ROOF AND WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED. PLYWOOD EDGES AT
FLOOR AND ROOF SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EDGES WITH CLIPS, BLOCKING OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS. PLYWOOD EDGES AT WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING
MEMBERS OR BLOCKING. OSB SHEATHING PRODUCTS OF EQUIVALENT SPAN RATINGS SHALL
BE ALLOWED.

STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED LUMBER

SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR FABRICATED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD S
5¢. LUMBER SHALL BE OF SUCH GRADE TO PROVIDE NORMAL WORKING STRESS VALUES OF
2400 PSI IN BENDING: 1100 PSI IN TENSIONt 1eOO PSI IN COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN4
560 PSI IN COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN AND 165 S|

HORIZONTAL SHEAR (COMBINATION 24F-v3). LAMINATED MEMBERS TO BE AITC CERTIFIED.
USE WATERPROOF GLUE.

WOOD TRUSSES

TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED WASHINGTON STATE ENGINEER AND
FABRICATED FROM ONLY THESE DESIGNS. TRUSSES TO BE STAMPED BY THE MANUFACTURER
OR BY A QUALITY CONTROL AGENCY SUCH AS THE WASHINGTON STATE TRUSS FABRICATORS
COUNCIL. ROOF TRUSS DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE HELD AWAY FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WITH AN
APPROVED FASTENER (SUCH AS SIMPSON STC) TO ENSURE THAT THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
WILL NOT BEAR ON THE WALL. APPROVED HANGERS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CONNECTIONS OF
RAFTERS, JACK OR HIP TRUSSES TO THE MAIN GIRDER TRUSS. ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE
FRAMED AND TIED INTO THE FRAME WORK AND SUPPORTING WALLS SO AS TO FORM AN
INTEGRAL PART OF THE WHOLE BUILDING. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL HAVE JOINTS WELL FITTED
AND SHALL HAVE ALL TENSION MEMBERS WELL TIGHTENED BEFORE ANY LOAD S PLACED
UPON THE TRUSS. DIAGONAL AND SWAYT BRACING SHALL BE USED TO BRACE ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR UNIFORM LOADING AS FOLLOWS:

TOP CHORD 35 PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
BOTTOM CHORD 10 PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
TILE ROOF 45 PSF TOP CHORD AND 5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD

5/8" FORE CLAY (OR EQUIVALENT) PER IRC SECTION RIOCOLS

FIREPLACES

MASONRY FIREFPLACES AND CHIMNEYS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO CONFORM TO ALL
APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF THE IRC AND IMC. FLUE LINER MINIMUM

FLUE AREA PER IRC TABLE RIOCOLI(T. CHIMNEYS SHALL SUPPORT ONLY THEIR OUWN WEIGHT
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED TO SUPPORT ADDITIONAL LOADS.

ALL FIREPLACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH TIGHTLY FITTING FLUE DAMPERS, OPERATED
WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL OR APPROVED AUTOMATIC CONTROL, AND AN
OUTSIDE SOURCE OF COMBUSTION AIR, MINIMUM DUCT SIZE OF & SQUARE INCHES IN AREA,
PROVIDED WITH READILY OPERABLE DAMPER LOCATED IN FRONT PART OF FIREBOX.

PREFABRICATED FIREFPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND RELATED COMPONENTS TO BEAR UL. OR ICC

SEAL OF APPROVAL AND TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
HEARTHS TO EXTEND 20" IN FRONT OF AND 12" BETYOND EACH SIDE OF FIREFPLACE OPENINGS.

DOORS AND WINDOWS

DOORS TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL HAVE MAX. 7 3/4" STEP TO MIN 2&" DEEP X ( 12" + OPERABLE
DOOR WIDTH) MIN. LANDING ALL GLAZING TO BE PER WSEC TABLE &-1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL SKYLIGHTS AND SKYWALLS TO BE SAFETY LAMINATED GLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
FRENCH DOORS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED NON TESTED ASSUMED U VALUE OF 20, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERUWISE, WITH SAFETY GLAZING.

FACTORY BUILT WINDOUWS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT MAXIMUM INFILTRATION OF O5 CFM
PER LINEAL FOOT OF OPERABLE S5ASH PERIMETER AS TESTED BY STANDARD ASTM E 283.13.
SITE BUILT AND MILL WORK SHOP BUILT WOODEN SASH ARE EXEMPT FROM INFILTRATION
CRITERIA ABOVE: BUT MUST BE MADE TIGHTLY FITTING AND WEATHER STRIPPED OR CAULKED.

SLIDING GLASS DOORS TO PERMIT MAXIMUM INFILTRATION OF O5 CFM INFILTRATION PER
SQUARE FOOT OF DOOR AREA. EACH LIGHT SHALL BEAR THE MANUFACTURER'S LABEL
DESIGNATING THE TYPE AND THICKNESS OF GLASS. IDENTIFICATION OF GLAZING, IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC, SECTION (B) 3208.4

PROVIDE SOLID CORE DOORS 2 ENTRY AND FROM GARAGE TO LIVING AREAS ( AS WELL AS
ANY OTHER DOORS TO THE EXTERIOR: PROVIDE SELF-CLOSURE DEVICE ON DOOR TO
GARAGE, PER IRC. SEE PLANS FOR:

- MAXIMUM GLAZING AREA.

- GLAZING MFG. AND MODEL NUMBERS.

- WEIGHTED UA CALCULATION FOR SUB-STANDARD GLAZING.

SAFETY GLAZING LOCATIONS AS PER IRC SECTION (B) 208.4:

. INGRESS AND EGRESS DOORS

2. SLIDING GLASS DOORS, SUWINGING GLASS DOORS

3. SHOUWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES

4. GLAZING W/ THE EXPOSED EDGE WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF A DOOR
IN THE CLOSED POSITION, ¢ BOTTOM EDGE 1S LESS THAN 20" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE
5 GLAZING GREATER THAN 9 SF. LESS THAN 18" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

©. GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS

1. GLAZING IN STAIRWELLS AND WITHIN 2" OF TOP / BOTTOM OF STAIRS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE, INSULATION TO BE PER WSEC TABLE &©-I
INSULATION BAFFLES TO MAINTAIN 1" ABOVE INSULATION

BAFFLES TO EXTEND &" ABOVE BATT INSULATION.

BAFFLES TO EXTEND 12" ABOVE LOOSE FILL INSULATION.

INSULATE BEHIND TUBS/SHOWERS, PARTITIONS AND CORNERS.

FACE STAFPLE BATTS

FRICTION FIT FACED BATTS

USE 4 MIL POLY VAPOR RETARDER AT WALLS

USE PVA PAINT WITH A DRY CUP PERM RATING OF | MAX.

- WALLS BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE HAVE TO HAVE R-21 UN.O.

- FLOORS ABY CRAUWL SPACES, GARAGE, OR AT CANTILEVERS OVER GRADE HAVE TO HAVE
R-30 UNO.

- ALL ATTIC AT CEILINGS HAVE TO HAVE R-28 (MIN.) UN.O.

- DUCTS IN UNHEATED SPACES HAVE TO HAVE R-&

- GAS WATER HEATERS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 UPC AND BE SO LABELED.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

l. GUARDRAILS TO BE 26" MIN. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
2. HANDRAILS TO BE 324" - 28" ABOVE NOSING, WITH HANDGRIP OF | 172" - 2" IN

3. OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT
A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

4. ONE HOUR FIRE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING: INSTALL 172" TYPE-X ON
ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS, BEARING WALLS. STAGGER JOINTS FROM PLYWOOD BELOW WHERE
APPLICABLE.

5. BEDROOM EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS: M™MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 8Q. FT,,
WIDTH OF 20" AND MINIMUM 24", MAXIMUM FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF 44" ABOVE

6. EACH SLEEPING ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A SMOKE DETECTOR (INTERCONNECTED)
PER SECTION (F) R312.l. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A BATTERY BACK-UFP.
PER SEC. (F) R312.1 AND, LOCATED PER SECTION (F) R313.1.

1. ANCHORED VENEER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH #22 GA. X 32/4" CORROSION RESISTANT
ANCHOR TIES. THE ANCHOR TIES SHALL BE SPACED A MAX. OF 24" O.C. AND SUPPORT NO
MORE THAN 2 SQ. FT. OF YENEER. IN SEISMIC ZONE 2 ¢ 4 THE EXTENDED LEG OF THE ANCHOR
TIE SHALL LOOP AROUND A ¥ GA. CONT. HORZ. JOINT REINFORCEMENT WIRE.

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments
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COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments
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NOTES

. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS

2. SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ALL HEADERS
AND BEAM SIZES

3. BOTTOM OF HEADERS TO BE 8'-O"
THIS FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2x& W/ R-21 INSULATION
UNO.

5. ALL FRAME NAILING TO SATISFY CHAPTER &
IRC BLOCK ALL PLYWOOD EDGES. ALL
EXTERIOR SHEATHING NAILED W/ 10d @ &"
OLC. (EDGE) AND 12" OC. (FIELD), UNO, TYP.

6. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS OR BLOCKING
WHERE PARTITIONS OCCUR ABOVE.

. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OYER SUPPORTS.
PLATE HEIGHT 2'-O" THIS FLOOR UN.O.

.m_l

w

FIRE BLOCKING TO ALL FPLUMBING
PENETRATIONS

10. ALL STORAGE AND SPACES UNDER
STAIRCASES TO BE FINISHED WITH 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD.

Il. FINISH ALL CEILINGS WITH 112" GYPSUM BOARD

12. AT GARAGE USE 112" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. AT
ALL COMMON WALLS, 5/8" TYPE "X" AT ALL
CEILINGS AND ALL EXPOSED BEAMS.

13. PROVIDE 26-GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET
METAL FLASHING ABOVE WINDOWS AND
DOORS. (TYP.) LAP BUILDING PAFPER OVER

14. HOLD SIDING &" ABYV. FINISHED GRADE, TYP.

5. FASTEN MULTI-LAM 2X BEAMS FPER IRC
STANDARDS, CHAPTER &, TABLE R&02.3(1),
TYPICAL DIRECTION.

6. ALL YOIDS TO BE FIRE/DRAFT BLOCKED
PER IRC SECTION ReO2.8.

7. INSTALL WATER HEATER PER IRC. CHAPTER 28
AND PER 2015 IMC. THE PILOTS, BURNERS,
HEATING ELEMENTS, AND SWITCHES SHALL BE A MIN.
OF 18" ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR FPER 2015 IMC.

18. STRAP THE WATER HEATERS AT POINTS WITH
IN THE UPPER 112 AND LOWER I/3 OF ITS
VERTICAL DIMENSION. LOWER POINT SHALL
BE MINIMUM 4" ABOYE CONTROLS.

19. FURNACE TO BE PLACED 18" ABY. FLOOR ON
| HOUR FURNACE PLATFORM W/ (2) 3/4"
LAYERS PLYWOOD. THE PILOTS, BURNERS,
HEATING ELEMENTS, AND SWITCHES SHALL
ALSO BE A MIN. OF 12" ABOVE THE GARAGE
TTI:IOOR PROTECT FROM IMPACT PER 2015

C.

DOOR BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE TO BE
20 MIN RATED, SOLID CORE, TIGHT FITTING,
WITH SELF CLOSURE.

2l. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110 YOLT
WITH BATTERY BACKUP, INTERCONNECTED.
DENOTE®: INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
cMA PER IRC R3I51 (WA AMENDED).

20.

22. 26" |.CC. APPROYED DIRECT VENT
FIREPLACE W/ 20" D. FLUSH HEARTH. MIN. &
SQ. IN. ©S. COMB. AIR  INSTALL DIR VENT
FRPL. PER TERMS OF LISTING AND MFGRS
SPECS. PER SECTION RIOO! IRC.

23. PROVYIDE CONT. HANDRAIL AT STAIRS A MIN.
OF | 112" FROM WALL, REFER TO DETAIL
12 ON SHEET NO. 2.

24, LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR INTERIOR
STAIRWAYS MUST BE PROVIDED AT THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIR

25. WALLS W/ GREATER THAN 350 FPLF REQUIRE
A MINIMUM OF A 3x MEMBER AT ABUTTING
PANEL EDGES AND SILL PLATES. FOR WALLS
BETWEEN 250 AND 600 PLF, ANCHOR BOLT
SPACING HAS BEEN DECREASED BY 12 (USE
2x SILL PLATE). PER IRC R403.16.

TUBS AND SHOWERS:

+ FIRE BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS.

+ LIMIT SHOWER FLOW TO 115 G.PM.

+ LIMIT LAY SINK FLOW TO 1O GPM. OR LESS.
+ WATERPROOF WALL TO WITHIN 10" ABOVE

DRAIN INLET.
+ YAPOR BARRIER BEHIND GYPSUM BD.
+ ALL GLAZING WITHIN 10" ABOVE DRAIN
INLET TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

21. DENOTES EGRESSABLE WINDOW W/ A MIN.
51 SQ. FT. NET CLEAR OFPENING ¢ 44" MAX.
ABY. FIN FLR MIN. EGRESSABLE WIDTH IS
20", MIN. HEIGHT 1S 24".

28.@ DENOTES SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED IN
THE FOLLOUWING AREAS:
A. GLAZING LESS THAN 20" ABOVYE TUB OR

R
B. ALL TUB ¢ SHOWER DOORS ¢ ENCLOSURES
EXCEPT GLASS BLOCK. GREATER THAN
3" SPHERE UNLESS DECORATIVE GLASS.
D. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR
SWING. LESS THAN eO" ABOVE FLOOR
E. FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING

DOORS.
F. ALL UNFRAMED SUWINGING DOORS.
G. GLAZING LESS THAN 3' HORIZ. OF STAIR OR
LANDING LESS THAN 20" ABOVE FIN. FLR.
H. GLAZING LESS THAN 20" ABOVYE STAIRS.

26.

29. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE A MIN. OF 22"x30" W/INSUL.
¢ LEATHER-STRIPPING PER CODE.

30. WHOLE HOUSE FAN WITH AUTO TIMER AND
MANUAL OYERRIDE
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ROOM AREA GARAGE LEVEL
ROOM NAME AREA, INTERIOR (SQ FT) |CEILING HEIGHT |DIMENSIONS |FLOOR
BATH 42 109 1/8" 4'-5" X9-1" 1
BEDROOM 1 105 109 1/8", 110 5/8" [10'-0" X 9'-71" |1
CLOSET UNDER STAIRS |14 110 5/8" 2-11"X6-5" |1
ADU HALL/ENTRY 82 109 1/8", 110 5/8" [&'-6" X 9'-T1" 1
TOTALS: LOWER 245

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

PROPOSED MAIN & UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

RENDITION - NTS

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments
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ROOM AREA UPPER LEVEL
ROOM NAME| AREA, INTERIOR (SQ FT)| CEILING HEIGHT| DIMENSIONSFLOOR
GREAT 392 109 1/2"|  17-6" X 22'-3" 2
BEDROOM 2 135 109 1/2" 11-11" X 11'-4" 2
BATH 649 109 1/2" 10'-6" X 1'-3" 2
WALK-IN CLOSET 30 109 1/2" 1-1" X4'-3" 2
LAUNDRY 1 109 1/2" 2'-6" X 3'-0" 2
STORAGE 5 109 1/2" 1'-10" X 2'-71" 2
HALL 13 109 1/2" 3'-1" X 4'-3" 2
TOTALS: 651

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TOTAL PROPOSED ADU 8499 SF

RENDITION - NTS
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TYP. ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

Comp. Shingles to match existing house roof
1/2" CDX Plywood

Per Manufactured Trusses @ 24" O.C.

R-49 Batt Insulation

Insulation Baftle Extended 12" Abv. Insul. 1 1/2" Clr. Airspace
Vented 2x Blocking w/ Toe Nail (Per IRC R806)

Hurricane Ties per Truss Manuf. Specs @ each truss

Provide 6.7 sq. ft. Screened soffit vents (1 sq.ft. per 150

Sq.ft. of attic area. 1,000 sq.ft).

Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2'

EGRESS

WINDOW TRIM:
__ Exterior window trim /

casing to match existing
house trim

108" |

=
/
5

====== I It Floor Finish - 2nd Floor
e S .o - 10.2'

! " Ceilling Finish - 1st Floor
t q.0'

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments

Existing Building Height

Highest Ridge
21.0'

1
1
i
1
I I || ||| | 1
|| || || ] =it
I e o
FQ Floor Finish - 1st Floor
1 &2 0.1
— — — — — — — — : I .
1 09 Top of Foundation
— — — — — — — — i (-D 0-0'
i Grade Level
! . 0.0
L Ll b= = = = b= = = = : :— Topof5|ab
| A -0.3'

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TYP. EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
Siding to match existing Wood Lap house siding.
5# felt building wrap

Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor

Ridge
252

¢

7

©
0
o
o
Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2'
, S
i Bt = Floor Finish - 2nd Floor
i e 102
T— —! Ceiling Finish - 1st Floor
! : . 9.0
: : —— N
: New ADU Entry =
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: Top of Slab
L] I = 5 03

WEST ELEVATION

2x6 studs @ 16 OC (std framing)
Ridge

Min. R-21 Batt Insulation (Heated Spaces) idc ¢
1/2" GWB @ inside face per plan
|

11 5/16"

—

19.2'

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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CONTINUOUS 6X16 POURED CONC.FOOTING
W/ (2) #4 CONTINUOUS HOR. REBAR OVER 4"
GRAYEL OR CRUSHED STONE FILL

INSTALL SCREENED
FOUNDATION YENTS: PER IRC
R4056.2 & R408.3 MIN
VENTILATION 1 SF FOR
EVERY 1500 SF OF CRAWNL

CONT. 16" WX &" D THICKENED

SPACE

4" DIA. PERF. FOOTING DRAIN IN

1

12X12 WASHED GRAYEL TRENCH

4x12 Beam

WRAP IN FILTER FABRIC .

F2

1/2" SILL PLATE BOLTS W/ 1 1/2"
WASHERS & NUT IMBEDDED 7
1/2" MIN IN CELL FILLED W/ NON
SHRINK GROUTE. 12" FROM ENDS
OF SILL PLATE & EVERY &' OC

F2

EXISTING GARAGE FOUNDATION

FOUNDATION

UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER 1S PROVIDED, FOUNDATION
DESIGN 1S BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 1500 PSF. TWO STORY
PERIMETER FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR I'-&" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE.ONE STORY

PERIMETER FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 12" MIN. BELOW FINISHED GRADE. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET *#2.

SEE TABLE R4032. 2015 IRC. ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW
ORGANIC SURFACE S0ILS. BACKFILL TO BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED. FOUNDATION VENTS
SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH DIRECT LOAD PATH OF COLUMNS. PROVIDE 0.229"x3"x2 THK. STEEL
WASHER AT ALL ANCHOR BOLTS PER 2015 IRC, SECTION ReO2.11.1.

CONCRETE

CLASS AND USE Fe

A - FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS 3000
B - SLABS ON GRADE 3000

. AIR ENTRAINING AGENT (5% TO 1%) TO BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK EXPOSED TO
WEATHER.
2. POSSOLITH 200 SERIES (4 OZ. PER I0O* OF CEMENT) TO BE USED IN ALL CONCRETE.

3. MIX MAY BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 402 OF THE IRC.

4. WATER -- CEMENT RATIO PER IRC, SECTION 402.

5 PER IRC TABLE R4022, UNDER THE COLUMN FOR MODERATE WEATHERING POTENTIAL,
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE
WORK EXPOSED TO WEATHER, AND PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STERPS EXPOSED TO
WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS CONC. SHALL BE AIR ENRAINED. TOTAL AIR CONTENT
(PERCENT BY VOLUME OF CONCRETE) SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5% OR MORE THAN T%.

REINFORCING STEEL

ASTM AclS GRADE 40, REINFORCING STEEL DETAILS SHALL BE PREPARED BY AN
EXPERIENCED APPROVED DETAILER AND CONFORM TO STANDARD PRACTICE OUTLINED IN
AC| REFPORT 32l&.

CONCRETE COVER OF REINFORCING
(PER IRC SECTION 402)

3" CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANTENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH.
[-172" CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER.

1-172" BEAMS AND COLUMNS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OS5 WEATHER.

3/4" SLABS AND WALLS NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

LAP COLUMN VERTICALS. CLASS "A" CONCRETE AND MASONRY COLUMN AND WALL

VERTICALS 32 DIAMETERS. LAP ALL OTHER REINFORCING 24 DIAMETERS. SPLICES AT
TENSION REGIONS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

N

FRAMING

ALL FRAMING TO COMPLY WITH IRC CHAPTER ©. NAIL SIZES AND SPACING TO CONFORM TO

IRC, TABLE Re02.3(1) ¢ TABLE Re0O32.3(4).

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND EARTH
18" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS AND EARTH
2" MIN. CLEARANCE BETUWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND EARTH

LUMBER STRENGTH (UNITS IN PS[)

SLAB FTG. UNDER STAIRS ABOYE

FINISH FLOORING PER PLAN
5/8" T&G SUBFLOORING

%0'\‘* 2X10 HF#2 FLOOR | JOISTS @ 16" 0.C.
7)) R-36 BATT INSULATION
AKX
ro‘\'\o
EPOXY SET DOWELS (#5X12") AT
JOIN OF NEW TO EXIST. FDN. EMBED
3 1/2" MIN. TYP (2) LOCATIONS

STUDS: Eb Ev
DoOUG FIR-LARCH #2 300 180
HEM-FIR # 915 50

JOIST, RAFTERS (2XIO): 915 50
HEM - FIR ¥ (2XI2): 315 50

BMS, HDRS., LINTELS, GIRDERS (4XI10): 300 180
4" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # 300 180
&" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # 300 180

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS: gigg 328
DOUG-FIR LARCH (24F-Vv3) o S5

MICRO-LAM LvL

TABLE R3015

MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

RENDITION - NTS

FOR Sl:

2x10 Floor Joists 16" OC Typ.

i

%L

8" x 36" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

R38 Batt Insulation

REINFORCING STEEL AS REQUIRED \

\ T\

2x6 TREATED PLATE

SILL SEAL

CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHOR BOLT

T [ e e
g | ==
R ==
< :m:m:m:
i I ——1 | [——1 [ —— | |-
==l=]]
| == =]

S e
) = H

: ==

<Q [ _ [ [
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‘7 COMPACTED SOIL
PSI COMPACTION AS REQ.

VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCING REBAR

a —— T TT——TT

el M Cee N
S e
o ===

‘gm‘ AS REQUIRED IN GROUT FILLED CORE

LTt | ] FILTERING MATERIAL FABRIC

4" BASE SAND FILL ———=

4" GRAVEL BASE ——=1 1,
u

WRAPPED AROUND DRAIN GRAVEL

COARSE GRAVEL SURROUND FILL

! ‘;L 4" FLEXIBLE HDPE (high-density polyethylene)

COMPACTED sOIL —=—| | [—| | || | | =

DRAINAGE SYSTEM
8X16 CONCRETE FOOTING

EMBED DOWELS 3'2" MIN.

(E) MUDSILL

(E) FOUNDATION WALL‘\

-

EPOXY DOWEL REINF.
# x 24 @12" O.C.

2x MUDSILL

(E) FOOTING 4/

—

WALL AND FOOTING
REINFORCING PER

B. NO STORAGE WITH ROOF SLOPE NOT OVER 2 UNITS IN 12 UNITS.
C. INDIVIDUAL STAIR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE

LOAD OR A 300 POUND CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES,
WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES.
D. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APFPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE

TOP.

E. SEE SECTION R5O2.2.1 FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS.
F. GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCERPT THE HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL
FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF
50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO | SQUARE FOOT. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO
ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENT.

| POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = O.OITKkN/m, SQUARE INCH=£45mm, | POUND =4 45N
A. ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2,000-POUND LOAD
APPLIED OVER A 20 SQUARE INCH AREA.

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT CUT WASHERS.
WOOD BEARING ON OR INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE TREATED WITH
AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE. SOLID BLOCKING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 X THICKNESS SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT ALL SUPPORT OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS. BETWEEN SUPPORTS
PROVIDE BLOCKING OR APPROVED BRIDGING AT &'-O" O.C. FOR FLOOR JOISTS, 10'-O" FOR
ROOF JOISTS. TYPICAL SILL BOLTS TO BE 172" DIAMETER AT 4'-O" OC. OR PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE* MINIMUM 1" EMBEDMENT. ALL METAL FRAMING ANCHORS AND HANGERS SHOUN ON
DRAUINGS SHALL BE "STRONG TIE CONNECTORS" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANT

OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PLYWOOD

(IN POUNDS FPER SQUARE FOOT)

USE

LIVE LOAD

ATTICS WITH STORAGE P

20

ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE P

10

DECKS®

40

EXTERIOR BALCONIES

0

FIRE ESCAPES

40

GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS?

200

GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS!

50

PASSENGERS VEHICLE GARAGES?

509

ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS

40

SLEEPING ROOMS

30

STAIRS

40¢

FOUNDATION and 1st FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PLYWOOD WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 172" CDX OR T/l ©.5B. EXTERIOR GRADE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE & PENNY

2 " OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 12" OC. N FIELD. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/0. PLYWOOD
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 2/4" CDX T4G (OR EQUAL), UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 1O PENNY AT &" OC. 2 PANEL EDGES AND 10" OC. IN FIELD SPAN
INDEX SHALL BE 40/20. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. ALL EDGES
OF PLYWOOD IN FLOOR, ROOF AND WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED. PLYWOOD EDGES AT
FLOOR AND ROOF SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EDGES WITH CLIPS, BLOCKING OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS. PLYWOOD EDGES AT WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING
MEMBERS OR BLOCKING. OSB SHEATHING PRODUCTS OF EQUIVALENT SPAN RATINGS SHALL
BE ALLOUED.

STRUCTURAL GLUED-L AMINATED LUMBER

SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR FABRICATED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF US. PRODUCT STANDARD PS5
S5¢. LUMBER SHALL BE OF SUCH GRADE TO PROVIDE NORMAL WORKING STRESS VALUES OF
2400 PS| IN BENDING: 10O PSI IN TENSIONt 1600 PSI IN COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN#
560 PSI IN COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN AND 165 PS|

HORIZONTAL SHEAR (COMBINATION 24F-v3). LAMINATED MEMBERS TO BE AITC CERTIFIED.
USE WATERPROOF GLUE.

NOTES:

ALL CONCRETE FOOTING & FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION
PRESCRIPTIVE PATH USED.

REFERENCES TO CHAPTER 4 FOUNDATIONS 2015 IRC CODE
WITH AMENDMENTS 2015 WA RESIDENTIAL CODE
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Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2'

12

4| _—

Vaulted Hallway

Attic

Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2'

108"

Floor Finish - 2nd Floor
10.2'
Ceiling Finish - 1st Floor

a.0'

Grade Level
0.0

108 1/2"

312"

14 1/8"

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments
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Adttic
Bedroom 2 Walk-In Bath Balcony 4+
il | Closet W -
[ of fo B
7-10"
Existing
Utility Bedroom 1
1 [ = =

Great Room Kitchen
= — ——
1 1
~1 T
~ 1
Floor Finish - 2nd Floor NO8 74l n=
10.2' _
s ~d
Celling Finish - 1st Floor al
9.0 g
& _‘
Floor Finish - 1st Floor 2 EXIStII’Ig Garage
0.1
[©
Top of Foundation
0.0
Grade Level
0.0
Top of Slab 1| 1| | I
-0.3' NT 1\ i M i I_m
= ]
&
3 New Crawl Space 4‘
Top of Footing
Bottom ¢3-3\oting R |
-4.0'
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
Attic
Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2' ¢
Great Room Bedroom 2 Walk-In
Hall | Closet |
o WoT WoT
e
g =
Floor Finish - 2nd Floor
102I =
Ceiling Finish - 1st Floor
q.0' - TN . —
EY Existing Garage Existing Utility
= H {1 H H ] | 1 [
?: |
Q F— —r — F— F— — F— F— — N—A — —
e
O.OI F— F— — F——  S— F— F— F— e N— —_— —
Grade Level
0.0
Top of Slab — - - Tl == — — I
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-0.3
:
-1.3 ¢ &

SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Top of Garage Slab
-0.3'

SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

= = &

New Crawl Space

11“

4.0'

=
Top of Wall
- Yaulted ¢ 20.3'
Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
” ” 149.2'
Balcony
Entry / Stair well

® %

o o

N o
N

Bath Bedroom 1
Closet ADU Entry/
Floor Finish - 1st Floor
Porch KB
_ Top of Foundation
8\3 0.0
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\ 0.0
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<
_ Top of Footing
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Ridge
25.2'

511 112" —

Ceiling Finish - 2nd Floor
19.2'

Floor Finish - 2nd Floor

ql-OII

-~ "TYP. ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
Comp. Shingles to match existing house roof
1/2" CDX Plywood
Per Manufactured Trusses @ 24" O.C.
R-49 Batt Insulation
Insulation Baffle Extended 12" Abv. Insul. 1 1/2" Clr. Airspace
Vented 2x Blocking w/ Toe Nail (Per IRC R806)
Hurricane Ties per Truss Manuf. Specs (@ each truss
Provide Screened soffit vents 1 sq.ft. per 150
Sq.ft. of attic area.( sq.ft).

-— ~UPPER FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY:

1 l_5ll

l!!!ll!ﬁﬂlll!!!%!!!!!!Mlll!l%!!!!!Mllll!!l%!!!!!!!%l!ll!!l%ll!!lll%llllll!%l!!!!!!%l!!!!ll%!ll!!lM!llll%!!!!!!l

"WINDOW HEADER CONSTRUCTION:

10/ 3

-7 ~
P ~
P N — — — —
P ~
- ~
- ~
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- Pid ~
- ~
- ~
P ~
P ~
- ~
- ~
- ~o
) - ~
~
~
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-
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-
-
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-
-
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/
|
7/
] /
7/
//
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A
V4

10.2'
Ceiling Finish - 1st Floor

1 l_2ll

OO0 O R OO

9.0'

Top of Subfloor - 1st Floor

0.0'

Grade Level
0.0

Top of Garage Slab

9'-0 1/2"
ql_sn
51_5u

EXISTING GARAGE

|
[

///
[/

1™

: 7 b"

3l_2ll

2x6 Ceiling joists per plan
Min. R-49 Batt Insulation
12" GWB

-+ -TYP. EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
~  Siding to match existing Wood Lap house siding.
5# felt building wrap
2x6 studs @ 16 OC (std framing)

Min. R-21 Batt Insulation (Heated Spaces)
1/2" GWB @ 1nside face per plan

- UPPER FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
- 2x12 Floor Joists @ 24" O.C. per plan
5/8" T&G Plywood subfloor

1HR U311 STC 50 - CEILING ASSEMBLY

U311: Resilient furring channels attached 24" o.c. horizontally
to one side of 2x4 wood studs 16" or 24" o.c. with 1-1/4" type
W screws. 1/2" x 3" gypsum board filler strips attached to
floor and ceiling plates with 1-1/4" type W screws 3'-0" o.c.
5/8" (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield C Gypsum Board applied
horizontally to channel with 1" type S screws 12" o.c. on all
edges and intermediate channels and atttached to top and
bottom plates with 1-7/8" type S screws 12" o.c. Vertical butt
joints between studs back-blocked with 20" long piece of
resilient channel. 5/8" (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield C Gypsum
Board applied horizontally on opposite side directly to wood
- studs with 1-1/4" type W screws spaced 12" o.c. Horizontall
S - joints in line, vertical joints staggered each side. Mineral wool
1 insulation 3" thick friction fit between studs.

-0.3'

Y

-

1"-71/2"

3 1/2"

SECTION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1"-0"

FOUNDATION @

GARAGE DOOR HEADER CONSTRUCTION:

8" i

_____________________________________________________

__________

Finish floor by owner
3/4" T&G Plywood Subfloor Glued & Nailed

®  Floor framing 2x8 @ 16" O.C. (per plan)

Min. R-30 Batt Insulation

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments
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4x12 Beam,
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T Open Through |
{ For Stair Framing

2xb x 41" Header (2) n
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2xb6 Joists 16" OC

# )
%S T
98 @(
83 %\'\
x 76" Header (2)
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2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"
O.C. TYP PER PLAN NOTE #3

RENDITION - NTS

FLOOR SHEATHING PER
PLAN NOTE #4 TYP.

2nd FLOOR - FLOOR FRAMING

N

FRAMING PLAN & NOTES

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

RENDITION - NTS

2x6 x 70" Header (2)

2x6 x 70" Header (2)

2xb x 70" Header (2)

2x6 x 25" Header (2)

2x6 x 25" Header (2)

2nd FLOOR CEILING FRAMING

SPAN TABLE IRC R802.5.1(3)

FLOOR CEILING
JOISTS (10# D.L) (40#LL) | (20#LL) RAF(TLE/'Zifff)LL') o 01;"5 0 Ccz:“t’g’ 4 %Hlf‘)“E
(L/360 LL) | (L/240 LL) L. ks L.
NO. 2 H.F. MAXIMUM | MAXIMUM | NO.2HF. MAXIMUM | MAXIMUM
MEmBer |SPACINGO.C.l “opin SPAN MEMBER |SPACINGO.C.l "opin SPAN
12" 10' 14'-10" 12" 120" 137"
2X6 16" 91" 12"-10" 2X6 16" 106" 11'-9"
24'. 7'-11" 10'_5!‘ 24“ 8!_7'. 9’_7 n
12" 13-2" 18'-8" 10" 154" 172"
2X8 16" 120" 16-2" 2X8 16" 134" 14'-11"
24" 102" 13-2" 24" 10-10" 129"
12" 16-10" 22.11" 12" 189" 210"
2X10 16" 159" 19'-10" 2X10 16" 16-3" 18'-2"
24" 125" 16-2" 24" 133" 14"-10"
10" 204" 26-7" 12" 21-9" 244"
2X12 16" 177" 230" 2X12 16" 18'-10" 21'-1"
24" 14'-4" 18-10" 24" 155" 173"

FRAMING

ALL FRAMING TO COMPLY WITH IRC CHAPTER ©. NAIL SIZES AND SPACING TO CONFORM TO
IRC, TABLE Re023(1) ¢ TABLE Re0O3.3(4).

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT UWITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND EARTH

18" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS AND EARTH

12" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND EARTH

LUMBER STRENGTH (UNITS IN PS[)

STUDS: Foo Fv
DOUG FIR-LARCH #2 900 180
HEM-FIR # 915 150

JOIST, RAFTERS (2XI0): 375 50
HEM - FIR #2 (2XI12): 375 5O

BMS, HDRS., LINTELS, GIRDERS (4XI10): 300 180
4" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR * 300 180
6" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # 300 180

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS: 3288 528
DOUG-FIR LARCH (24F-Vv3) Saes o

MICRO-LAM LvL

TABLE R3015
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

(IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

Use LIVE LOAD
ATTICS WITH STORAGE P 20
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE P 1o
DECKS® 40
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILSA 200
GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTSF 50
PASSENGERS VEHICLE GARAGES? 502
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°¢

FOR SI: | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = O.OITAkN/m, SQUARE INCH=645mm, | POUND =4 45N

A. ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2,000-FPOUND LOAD
APPLIED OVER A 20 SQUARE INCH AREA.

B. NO STORAGE WITH ROOF SLOPE NOT OVER 3 UNITS IN 12 UNITS.

C. NDIVIDUAL STAIR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE
LOAD OR A 200 POUND CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES,
WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES.

D. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE
TOP.

E. SEE SECTION R5022.1 FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS.

F. GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL
FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF
50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO | SQUARE FOOT. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO
ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENT.

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT CUT WASHERS.
WOOD BEARING ON OR INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE TREATED WITH
AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE. SOLID BLOCKING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 X THICKNESS SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT ALL SUPPORT OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS. BETWEEN SUPPORTS
PROVIDE BLOCKING OR APPROVED BRIDGING AT &'-O" OC. FOR FLOOR JOISTS, |10'-O" FOR
ROOF JOISTS. TYPICAL SILL BOLTS TO BE 172" DIAMETER AT 4'-O" OC. OR PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE+ MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT. ALL METAL FRAMING ANCHORS AND HANGERS SHOUN ON
DRAWINGS SHALL BE "STRONG TIE CONNECTORS" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANY
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PLTWOOD

PLYWOOD WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 172" CDX OR 1/l ©5B. EXTERIOR GRADE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE & PENNY

2 0" OC. 2 PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C. N FIELD. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/0. PLYWOOD
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 32/4" CDX T¢G (OR EQUAL), UNLESS OTHERUWISE SPECIFIED.
MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 10 PENNY AT " OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 10" OC. IN FIELD SPAN
INDEX SHALL BE 40/20. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. ALL EDGES
OF PLYWOOD IN FLOOR, ROOF AND WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED. PLYUWOOD EDGES AT
FLOOR AND ROOF SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EDGES WITH CLIPS, BLOCKING OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS. PLYWOOD EDGES AT WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING
MEMBERS OR BLOCKING. OSB SHEATHING PRODUCTS OF EQUIVALENT SPAN RATINGS SHALL
BE ALLOWED.

STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED LUMBER

SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR FABRICATED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF US. PRODUCT STANDARD S
50. LUMBER SHALL BE OF SUCH GRADE TO PROVIDE NORMAL WORKING STRESS VALUES OF
2400 PS| IN BENDINGt 1100 PSI IN TENSION: 1600 PSI IN COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN+
560 PS| IN COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN AND 165 P9I

HORIZONTAL SHEAR (COMBINATION 24F-Vv3). LAMINATED MEMBERS TO BE AITC CERTIFIED.
USE WATERPROOF GLUE.

WOOD TRUSSES

TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED WASHINGTON STATE ENGINEER AND
FABRICATED FROM ONLY THESE DESIGNS. TRUSSES TO BE STAMPED BY THE MANUFACTURER
OR BY A QUALITY CONTROL AGENCTY SUCH AS THE WASHINGTON STATE TRUSS FABRICATORS
COUNCIL. ROOF TRUSS DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE HELD AWAY FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WITH AN
APPROVED FASTENER (SUCH AS SIMPSON STC) TO ENSURE THAT THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
WILL NOT BEAR ON THE WALL. APPROVED HANGERS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CONNECTIONS OF
RAFTERS, JACK OR HIP TRUSSES TO THE MAIN GIRDER TRUSS. ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE
FRAMED AND TIED INTO THE FRAME WORK AND SUPPORTING WALLS SO AS TO FORM AN
INTEGRAL PART OF THE WHOLE BUILDING. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL HAVE JOINTS WELL FITTED
AND SHALL HAVE ALL TENSION MEMBERS WELL TIGHTENED BEFORE ANY LOAD |S PLACED
UPON THE TRUSS. DIAGONAL AND SWAY BRACING SHALL BE USED TO BRACE ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR UNIFORM LOADING AS FOLLOWS:

TOP CHORD 35 PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
BOTTOM CHORD 1O PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
TILE ROOF 45 PSF TOP CHORD AND 5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD

5/8" FORE CLAY (OR EQUIVALENT) PER IRC SECTION RIOCO1.S

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments

\

(" SHEET NUMBER

q

Revision #:

N

\

DATE: 06.12.20
DRAWN BY: K.C.

\

FRAMING PLAN & NOTES

N

N

M & KIM TSO

8602 SE 37Tth ST.
MERCER ISLAND WA 95040

J\

J\

KESHDESIGN LINES LLC| TO

)

429 244 9906

N




MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

3
|
e
|COISmoké
|
o s~
BALCONY =l L D
145" X 710" I —
A
| 14'-9"
T
XS = A T = [
~ Covered Balcony
7 Vi 74
/ / / © /
I [ 1

Tempered Glass Railings

. GUARDRAILS TO BE 26" MIN. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

2. HANDRAILS TO BE 24" - 38" ABOVE NOSING, WITH HANDGRIP OF | 172" - 2" IN

3. OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT
A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

4. ONE HOUR FIRE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING: INSTALL 172" TYPE-X ON
ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS, BEARING WALLS. STAGGER JOINTS FROM PLYWOOD BELOW WHERE

APPLICABLE.

5. BEDROOM EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS: M™MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 51 SQ. FT,,

WIDTH OF 20" AND MINIMUM 24"
. EACH SLEEPING ROOM SHALL

MAXIMUM FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF 44" ABOVE
BE PROVIDED W/ A SMOKE DETECTOR (INTERCONNECTED)

PER SECTION (F) R312.l. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A BATTERY BACK-UP.
PER SEC. (F) R313.1 AND, LOCATED PER SECTION (F) R313.1.

7. ANCHORED VENEER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH #22 GA. X 32/4" CORROSION RESISTANT
ANCHOR TIES. THE ANCHOR TIES SHALL BE SPACED A MAX. OF 24" O.C. AND SUPPORT NO

MORE THAN 2 SQ. FT. OF VENEER.

IN SEISMIC ZONE 2 ¢ 4 THE EXTENDED LEG OF THE ANCHOR

TIE SHALL LOOP AROUND A #3 GA. CONT. HORZ. JOINT REINFORCEMENT WIRE.

BALCONY GUARD RAIL DETAILS

B1

SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

4x4 post, typical—
DO NOT NOTCH |

’«-76'-0" maximum spacing ——s=| [(3) #12 by 3” long screws or (3) 16
|
I

2x2 baluster, typical
2x6 or 5/4 board rail cap: attach toguard post with
threaded nails
with 0.148” nominal diameter

minimum \

Eizx LR R BB R :%:4:7[ 7;\

B
:Jlr:*:*:*:— [ HCEY [

2x4 top and bottom;

attach to guard post with

v (2)8d threaded nails or
(2)#8 wood screws =2-72"

[

<7

@ | f-/“
]

long on inside face

(L) \e

—=—— minimum nominal 2x8
rim or outside joist

NE

(2)1/2" diameter
through-bolts
and washers

\Lopenings shall not allow
the passage of a 4"
diameter sphere

attach balusters at top and bottom
with (1)#8 wood screw or (2)8d
post-frame threaded nails with
0.135" nominal diameter

GUARD POST ATTACHMENTS FOR REQUIRED
GUARDS

Deck guard posts for required guards shall be a
minimum 4x4 (nominal) with an adjusted bending
design value not less than 1,100 psi. Joists and rim joists
to which guard posts are attached shall be a minimum of
2x8 (nominal).

Guard posts for required guards which run parallel to the
deck joists shall be attached to the outside joist per

Figure 25. Guard posts for required guards that run
perpendicular to the deck joists shall be attached to the
rim joist in accordance with Figure 26. Only hold-down
anchor models meeting these minimum requirements
shall be used. Hold-down anchors shall have a minimum
allowable tension load of 1,800 pounds for a 36"
maximum guard height and be installed in accordance
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Figure 25. Guard Post to Outside-Joist Example.

see FIGURE 24 for guard

*guard posts can be installed as

E: —=—— component attachment shown in Figure 26 (between joists)
guard posts may be l requirements if blocking is installed as shown below
located on either side | within 12" of each side of the post
of the outside-joist 4

E at first interior bay, provide 2x blocking at guard posts

guard post ——== | with hold-down anchors; attach blocking with 10d N
| threaded nails top and bottom, each side /\/
" g |
(2)1/2" dia. through- tﬂ outside-joist—m
bolts and washers \ c min. 2x8 (nom.)
o Alternate attachment of hold-down PPV o b

2" min. 7L X 5 | anchors to framing members qg 4W‘%“6_
2-1/2" min. and 5" max. possible per manufacturer’s

o min. T €7 instructions. j N,

guard post*

outside-joist_/ SECTION
min. 2x8 (nom.)

PLAN VIEW

S1

3._1 n

T
|
|
|
|
|CO/Smoke Detector

|
L. o
|

OPEN BELOW
11'-10" X 9'-2"

CO/Smoke Detector

==

S
- N
f..
/\
LA
DN

<
~
~

"PORCH BELO

’

5._6"

OI- 1 nll

7

/

192"

|

STAIR DETAILS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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ROOF FRAMNG NOTES

. USE 4xIO OR &x& DF %2 FOR BEAMS AND
HEADERS UNO.

. ALL RAFTERS TO BE: 2x12 HF %2 AT
24" OC. TYPICAL UNO.

- ALL TRUSSES TO BE AT 24" OC.
TYPICAL UNO.

. PROVIDE ROOF YENTS PER SEC.
R80& IRC.

. ROCOF PITCH TO BE 4: 12 TYPICAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. 24" OH. TYPICAL ® EAVES ¢ 12" OH.
TYPICAL @ GABLE ENDS, RAKES.

- APPROYED ANCHORS SHALL BE USED AT
ALL CONNECTIONS OF RAFTERS, JACK OR
HIP TRUSSES TO MAIN GIRDER TRUSS (PER
TRUSS MANUF.) WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROVIDE "SIMPSON" HI FRAMING ANCHORS
AT EVERY RAFTER/TRUSS AT EACH END
AND AT GABLE END TRUSSES.

VYENTED BLOCKING OVER SUPPORTS.

. CHIMNEY HEIGHT TO BE 2'-O" MIN.
ABOVYE ANY PORTION OF BUILDING
WITHIN 10'-O" PER IRC SECTION
RIOOI&

. BRACING: (STICK FRAMED AREAS ONLY)
+ (2) 2x4 UP TO 10' LONG.
+ (2) 2x& 10' TO 14' LONG.
+ (3) 2xe OYER 14' LONG.

. PLATE HEIGHTS:

+ MAIN FLOOR 9'-O", TYP. UN.O.
+ UPPER FLOOR 9'-0", TYP. UNO

. TRUSSES:

+ CARRY MFGR STAMP.

+ DO NOT ALTER WITHOUT BUILDING
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL.

+ INSTALL AND BRACE PER MFGR. SFPEC.

+ NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE HELD
DOUN FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS
WITH AN APPROYED FASTENER (SUCH AS
SIMPSON STC).

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL ROOF SUPPORT BRACING OR POSTING
AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE BEARING TO
FOUNDATION.

. HANGERS AT POSITIVE CONNECTIONS
TO BE SIMPSON OR EQUAL.

TRUSS FRAMING NOTES

+ TRUSS ENGINEERING: PER IRC R802.10.l
TRUSS ENGINEER OF RECORD WHO WILL
REVIEW, APPROYE AND NOTE ON THE
DOCUMENTS THAT THEY HAYE FOUND TO
BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE
ENGINEER-APPROYED DOCUMENTS WILL
THEN BE FORWARDED TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
'PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION'. CITY
APPROYED DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON
THE JOB SITE AT INSPECTIONS. TRUSS
ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE SPECIFIC
TRUSS BRACING REQUIREMENTS.

NOTE

VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

AND REQUIREMENTS

AT LEAST 40% ¢ NOT MORE THAN 50% OF
REQUIRED YENTS SHALL BE IN UPPER PORTION
OF VENTILATED ROOF SPACE (MIN. 3' ABOVE
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS) WITH THE BALANCE
OF REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY
EAVE YENTING.

PER IRC 20&.l ENCLOSED ATTICS AND
ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FOR WHERE
CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE
CROSS VENTILATION OF EACH SEPARATE
SPACE BY VENTILATING OFPENINGS PROTECTED
AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOUW.
VENTILATING OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH, WITH
" MIN. ¢ '4" MAX. OPENINGS.

IF EAYE YENTS ARE INSTALLED INSULATION
SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE FREE FLOW OF AIR
(MIN. 1" SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF
SHEATHING @ VYENT LOCATION.

BAFFLING OF THE YENT OPENINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED. BAFFLES SHALL BE RIGID AND
WIND-DRIVEN MOISTURE RESISTANT. IF
FEASIBLE BAFFLES SHOULD BE INSTALLED
FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTSIDE OF THE
EXTERIOR WALL, EXTENDING INWARD, TO A
POINT &" VERTICALLY ABOVYE THE HEIGHT OF
NON-COMPRESSED INSULATION, & 12"
VERTICALLY ABOYE LOOSE FILL INSULATION.
(ALL CALCULATIONS WILL BE NET FREE AREA)

1000 SQ. FT. OF ATTIC AREA/300=3.335Q. FT.
OF VENTILATION REQUIRED ( 480 Q. INCHES)
HiGH VENT = 2405, In.

LOW VENT = 240 4. In.

NOTE: EAVE VENTING PROVIDED

BY (3)-2" DIAMETER "BIRD
HOLES" PER EAVE BLOCK. (Tl;"
8q. In. PER BLOCK).

NOTE: UPPER ROOF VENTING
PROVIDED BY 1"'x1" ROOF
VENTS. (49 # IN. PER VENT)

RENDITION - NTS /

NOTES:

ALL ROOF & CEILING CONSTRUCTION METHODS PRESCRIPTIVE.
REFERENCES TO CHAPTER 1, CHAPTER 9 & CHAPTER & 2015 IRC
CODE WITH AMENDMENTS 2015 WA RESIDENTIAL CODE
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FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING WOOD TRUSSES
Per R802.10 Wood Trusses
PER IRC SECTION R602.8 FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED WASHINGTON STATE ENGINEER AND
ROOF SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: FABRICATED FROM ONLY THESE DESIGNS. TRUSSES TO BE STAMPED BT THE MANUFACTURER
1) IN CONCEALED SPACED OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR BY A QUALITY CONTROL AGENCY sUCH AS THE WASHINGTON STATE TRUSS FABRICATORS ATTIC VENTILATION: 1. ALL TRUSSES SHALL CARRY MANUFACTURERS STAMP.
OR STAGGERED STUDS AS FOLLOWS: A) VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. B) HORIZONTALLY AT COUNCIL. ROOF TRUSS DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION. AREA / 300

INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 1O FEET.

2) AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR IN SOFFITS,
DROP CEILINGS, AND COVYE CEILINGS.

3) IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER
STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R3l112.2.

4) AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APROVYED
MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

5) FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SEE IRC SECTION RIOCO2.19

&) FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO FAMILY DWELLING 1S REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF DWELLING UNIT SEPERATION.
FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIAL LISTED IN IRC SECTION R&602.8.. LOOSE FILL INSULATION
MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED.
THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIREBLOCKS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

PER IRC SECTION R50O2.12 DRAFTSTOPPING: WHEN THERE IS USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOYE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED
SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SF. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APROX. EQUAL AREAS.
WHERE THE ASSEMBLY 1S ENCLOSED BY A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOYE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOW DRAFTSTOPPING
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNDER THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES:

1) CEILING 1S SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING.

2) FLOOR FRAMING 1S CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OFPEN-WEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS.
DRAFTSTOPING MATERIALS SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC SECTION R502.12...

NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE HELD AWAY FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WITH AN
APPROVED FASTENER (SUCH AS SIMPSON STC) TO ENSURE THAT THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
WILL NOT BEAR ON THE WALL. APPROVED HANGERS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CONNECTIONS OF
RAFTERS, JACK OR HIP TRUSSES TO THE MAIN GIRDER TRUSS. ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE
FRAMED AND TIED INTO THE FRAME WORK AND SUPPORTING WALLS SO AS TO FORM AN
INTEGRAL PART OF THE WHOLE BUILDING. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL HAVE JOINTS WELL FITTED
AND SHALL HAVE ALL TENSION MEMBERS WELL TIGHTENED BEFORE ANY LOAD S PLACED
UPON THE TRUSS. DIAGONAL AND SWAY BRACING SHALL BE USED TO BRACE ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR UNIFORM LOADING AS FOLLOWS:

TOP CHORD 35 PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
BOTTOM CHORD 10 PSF OF TRIBUTARY AREA
TILE ROOF 45 PSF TOP CHORD AND 5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD

5/8" FORE CLAY (OR EQUIVALENT) PER IRC SECTION RIOCOI1S

PROVIDE 1" MIN. AIR GAP AT
EAVES WITH INSULATION
BAFFLES TYP. AT ALL
TRUSS BAYS.

PROVIDE GABLE VENTS ALL
GABLE ENDS.

PROVIDE GALV. ROOF
VENTS ON BACKSIDE OF
ROOFLINE ABOVE
CONDITIONED AREA.

2. ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED & BRACED TO MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL TRUSSES WILL NOT BE FIELD ALTERED WITHOUT PRIOR BUILDING
DEPT. APPROVAL OF ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.

4. ALL TRUSSES SHALL HAVE DESIGN DETAILS & DRAWINGS ON SITE FOR
FRAMING INSPECTION.

5. NON BEARING WALLS SHOULD BE HELD DOWN FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD W/ SIMPSON STC TO INSURE THAT THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WILL
NOT BEAR ON THE WALL.

6. ALL CONNECTIONS OF RAFTERS, JACK OR HIP TRUSSES TO MAIN GIRDER
TO BE PROVIDED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURE.

7. ALL ROOF FRAMING 24" O.C.

8. ALL ROOF PITCH 8:12

9. SCISSORS TRUSS CEILING PITCH 2:12.

10. TRUSSES MANUFACTURED BY (TO BE DETERMINED)

11. ALL OVERHANGS 16".
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SW4
D1-8

4!_6“

BEDROOM 1
10-0" X 97"

1 3!_4"

CLOSET
UNDER

STAIRS ™ |
2-11" X 65"

ADU HALL/ENTRY
8'-6" X 7"

8I-1ll

[T—T—)

ENTRY

[ 1

ADU PORCH

SW2

D1-8

bl_1 Oll

ITY
116"

2I_1 1ll

29-11"

MATERIALS APPROVED FOR 1
HOUR CONSTRUCTION (5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD) SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE OF
THE SEPARATION BETWEEN THE
GARAGE AND LIVING AREA.
(INCLUDING CEILING AND CEILING
SUPPORT ELEMENTS)

EXISTING GARAGE
29-10" X 21'-3"

EXISTING GARAGE UNCHANGED

SW3
D1-8

BALCONY
145" X 1-10"

1 4l_qll

1l_bll

5I_1 n

4l_3ll

2I-4ll

STOR
AGE
110" X
2

3 || 5

BATH
106" X 1-3"

1 OI_&II

4I_-TII

3!_2“

LAUNDRY
26" X 3-0"

HALL

WALK-IN CLOSET A Sy

11" X 4'-3"

1I-2ll

SW2

21'-5"

D1-8

1 1 I_bll

3!_1 n

—— 1

BEDROOM 2
111" X 114"

3!_5“

1 I-3II/J./

OPEN BELOW
11-10" X 92"

-

R

1l_1 n

2-10" X 102"

PORCH BELOW

L

8._6"

GREAT
17-6" X 223"

I

3I-qll L

210" ~ I

L

T-11"

1-10",
| —

SW3

D1-8

1 1 I_1ll

1 I-1ll

5!_6“

—_

b i

sl-bll

sl-bll

14 - PORTAL

D2

EGRESS

SW1

D1-8

BRACED WALL PANELS: Per IRC 602.10.5
Braced Wall Lines: A,B,C & 1,2,3

CONTINIOUS 0SB 24", 27" & 30" PANELS
OYERLAP CORNERS

NAILS: ALL BRACED WALL SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS ALL
FRAMING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS. OR HOT DIPPED GALYANIZED BOX
NAILS. FRAMING NAILS SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE 2304.9.1 OR IRC TABLE
R602.3(1).

LUMBER STRENGTH (UNITS IN PSI[)

STUDS: Flo Fv
DOoUG FIR-LARCH #2 900 180
HEM-FIR # 915 150

JOIST, RAFTERS (2XIO): 975 150
HEM - FIR #¥2 (2XI12): 975 150

BMS, HDRS., LINTELS, GIRDERS (4XI0): 00 180
4" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # 200 (=@
6" NOMINAL DOUG-FIR # ?fgo 1284%

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS:

_ _ 2400 240
DOUG-FIR LARCH (24F-v3) fass Sos

MICRO-LAM LvL

TABLE R3015
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

(IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

UsSE LIVE LOAD
ATTICS WITH STORAGE P 20
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE P 10
DECKS® 40
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILSS 200
GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTSF 50
PASSENGERS VEHICLE GARAGES? 502
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°¢

FOR SI: | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = O.OITkN/m, SQUARE INCH=645mm, | POUND =4 45N

A ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2,000-POUND LOAD
APPLIED OVER A 20 SQUARE INCH AREA.

B. NO STORAGE WITH ROOF SLOPE NOT OVER 2 UNITS IN 12 UNITS.

C. NDIVIDUAL STAIR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE
LOAD OR A 300 POUND CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES
WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES.

D. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE
TOP.

E. SEE SECTION R502.2.1 FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS.

F. GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL
FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF
50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO | SQUARE FOOT. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO
ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENT.

BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT CUT WASHERS.
WOOD BEARING ON OR INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE TREATED WITH
AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE. SOLID BLOCKING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 X THICKNESS SHAL L
BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT ALL SUPPORT OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS. BETWEEN SUPPORTS
PROVIDE BLOCKING OR APPROVED BRIDGING AT 8'-O" O.C. FOR FLOOR JOISTS, 10'-O" FOR
ROOF JOISTS. TYPICAL SILL BOLTS TO BE 172" DIAMETER AT 4'-O" OC. OR PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE+ MINIMUM 1" EMBEDMENT. ALL METAL FRAMING ANCHORS AND HANGERS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS SHALL BE "STRONG TIE CONNECTORS" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANY
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 112" CDX OR 1/l ©.5B. EXTERIOR GRADE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE & PENNY

2 " OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C. IN FIELD. SPAN INDEX SHALL BE 24/0. PLYWOOD
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 2/4" CDX T4G (OR EQUAL), UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 10 PENNY AT 2" OC. @ PANEL EDGES AND 10" OC. IN FIELD SPAN
INDEX SHALL BE 40/20. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. ALL EDGES
OF PLYWOOD IN FLOOR, ROOF AND WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED. PLYWOOD EDGES AT
FLOOR AND ROOF SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EDGES WITH CLIPS, BLOCKING OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS. PLYWOOD EDGES AT WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING
MEMBERS OR BLOCKING. OSB SHEATHING PRODUCTS OF EQUIVALENT SPAN RATINGS SHALL
BE ALLOWED.

STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED LUMBER

SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR FABRICATED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF US. PRODUCT STANDARD P9
5¢. LUMBER SHALL BE OF SUCH GRADE TO PROVIDE NORMAL WORKING STRESS VALUES OF
2400 PSI IN BENDING: 1100 PSI IN TENSION: 1600 PSI IN COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN:
560 PSI IN COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN AND 165 PSI

HORIZONTAL SHEAR (COMBINATION 24F-v3). LAMINATED MEMBERS TO BE AITC CERTIFIED.
USE WATERPROOF GLUE.

NAILING NOTES: (PER IRC TABLE R602.3(1)
JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER

BRIDGING TO JOIST

SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLK'G

STUD TO SOLE PLATE

TOP PLATE TO STUD

DOUBLE STUDS

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES
BUILT-UP HEADER, TWO PIECES

W/ 112" SPACER

TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS
CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE

CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD

CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS
CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS
RAFTER TO PLATE

1" BRAGE TO EAGH STUD AND PLATE
BUIil T-UP CORNER STUDS

2" PLANKS

1/2" PL Y!WOOD ROOF AND WALL
SHEATHING

3/4" PLY WOOD SUBFLOOR

2x MULTIPLE JOISTS - STAGGER@ 15" OC
W/ (2) @ EA END OR SPLIGE

(3) OR FEWER

(4) OR MORE

TOE NAIL (3)-8d

TOE NAIL (4)-Bd

FACE NAIL (3)-10d

FACE NAIL (3)-10d

TOE NAIL (2)-1éd

FACE NAIL (2)-Bd

10d @24" 0G
(2)-16d@EA.BRG

EDGES 8d @ 6" OC
INTERMEDIATE 8d@ 12" 0G
EDGES Bd @ 6"0C
INTERMEDIATE 8d @ 12" OC
16d NAILS

1/2" DIA M.B. W/ STANDARD NUT AND WASHERS
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME

NUMBER |QTY [FLOOR

WIDTH

HEIGHT

BATH

26 "

48"

EGRESS |TEMPERED [DESCRIPTION

DOUBLE HUNG 0.2%

U-FACTOR

3D EXTERIOR ELEVATION

BEDROOM 1

48"

48"

YES

LEFT SLIDING 0.2%

BATH

32 "

48"

DOUBLE HUNG 0.2%

ADU HALL/ENTRY W05 1T N

32 n

29"

YES FIXED GLASS 0.2%

BEDROOM 2

66 n

4%"

YES

RIGHT SLIDING 0.2%

GREAT

66 n

48"

RIGHT SLIDING 0.2%

OPEN BELOW/PORCH BELOW (W0% 2 (2

32 "

48"

FIXED GLASS 0.2%

GREAT

21"

60 "

SINGLE CASEMENT-HR |0.28

OPEN BELONW

W10 1 |2

12"

4%"

FIXED GLASS 0.2%

Table 406.2

Energy Credits (2015 Code)

Table 406.2

Energy Credits (2015 Code)

DPOORS AND WINDOWS

DOORS TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL HAVE MAX. T 3/4" STEP TO MIN 25" DEEP X ( 12" + OPERABLE
DOOR WIDTH) MIN. LANDING ALL GLAZING TO BE PER WSEC TABLE &-1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL SKYLIGHTS AND SKYWALLS TO BE SAFETY LAMINATED GLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.
FRENCH DOORS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED NON TESTED ASSUMED U VALUE OF 20, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERUWISE, WITH SAFETY GLAZING.

FACTORY BUILT WINDOWS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT MAXIMUM INFILTRATION OF O5 CFM
PER LINEAL FOOT OF OFPERABLE SASH PERIMETER AS TESTED BY STANDARD ASTM E 283.713.
SITE BUILT AND MILL WORK SHOP BUILT WOODEN SASH ARE EXEMPT FROM INFILTRATION
CRITERIA ABOVE: BUT MUST BE MADE TIGHTLY FITTING AND WEATHER STRIPPED OR CAULKED.

SLIDING GLASS DOORS TO PERMIT MAXIMUM INFILTRATION OF O5 CFM INFILTRATION PER
SQUARE FOOT OF DOOR AREA. EACH LIGHT SHALL BEAR THE MANUFACTURER'S LABEL
DESIGNATING THE TYPE AND THICKNESS OF GLASS. IDENTIFICATION OF GLAZING, IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC, SECTION (B) 208.4

PROVIDE SOLID CORE DOORS 2 ENTRY AND FROM GARAGE TO LIVING AREAS ( AS WELL AS
ANY OTHER DOORS TO THE EXTERIOR: PROVIDE SELF-CLOSURE DEVICE ON DOOR TO
GARAGE, PER IRC. SEE PLANS FOR:

- MAXIMUM GLAZING AREA.

- GLAZING MFG. AND MODEL NUMBERS.

- WEIGHTED UA CALCULATION FOR SUB-STANDARD GLAZING.

SAFETY GLAZING LOCATIONS AS PER IRC SECTION (B) 208.4:

. INGRESS AND EGRESS DOORS

2. SLIDING GLASS DOORS, SUWINGING GLASS DOORS

3. SHOWER AND BATHTUBR ENCLOSURES

4. GLAZING W/ THE EXPOSED EDGE WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF A DOOR
IN THE CLOSED POSITION, ¢ BOTTOM EDGE 1S LESS THAN 20" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE
5 GLAZING GREATER THAN 9 SF. LESS THAN 18" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

. GLAZING N GUARDRAILS

1. GLAZING IN STAIRWELLS AND WITHIN 2' OF TOP / BOTTOM OF STAIRS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, INSULATION TO BE PER WSEC TABLE &-|
INSULATION BAFFLES TO MAINTAIN 1" ABOVE INSULATION

BAFFLES TO EXTEND &" ABOVE BATT INSULATION.

BAFFLES TO EXTEND 12" ABOVE LOOSE FILL INSULATION.

INSULATE BEHIND TUBS/SHOWERS, PARTITIONS AND CORNERS.

FACE STAPLE BATTS

FRICTION FIT FACED BATTS

USE 4 MIL POLY VAPOR RETARDER AT WALLS

USE PVA PAINT WITH A DRY CUP PERM RATING OF | MAX.

- WALLS BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE HAVE TO HAVE R-21 UN.O.

- FLOORS ABVY CRAUWL SPACES, GARAGE, OR AT CANTILEVERS OVER GRADE HAVE TO HAVE
R-20 UN.O.

- ALL ATTIC AT CEILINGS HAVE TO HAVE R-32& (MIN.) UN.O.

- DUCTS IN UNHEATED SPACES HAVE TO HAVE R-&

- GAS UATER HEATERS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 UPC AND BE SO LABELED.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

. GUARDRAILS TO BE 26" MIN. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
2. HANDRAILS TO BE 24" - 28" ABOVE NOSING, WITH HANDGRIP OF 1 172" - 2" IN

3. OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT
A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

4. ONE HOUR FIRE SEPARATIONS BETUWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING: INSTALL 172" TYPE-X ON
ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS, BEARING WALLS., STAGGER JOINTS FROM PLYUWOOD BELOW WHERE
APPLICABLE.

5 BEDROOM EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS: M™MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ. FT,,
WIDTH OF 20" AND MINIMUM 24" MAXIMUM FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF 44" ABOVE

©. EACH SLEEPING ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A SMOKE DETECTOR (INTERCONNECTED)
PER SECTION (F) R312.1. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A BATTERY BACK-UP.
PER SEC. (F) R312.] AND, LOCATED PER SECTION (F) R3I3.1.

1. ANCHORED VENEER SHALL BE PROVIDED UWITH 222 GA. X 32/4" CORROSION RESISTANT
ANCHOR TIES. THE ANCHOR TIES SHALL BE SPACED A MAX. OF 24" OC. AND SUPPORT NO
MORE THAN 2 SQ. FT. OF YENEER. IN SEISMIC ZONE 2 ¢ 4 THE EXTENDED LEG OF THE ANCHOR
TIE SHALL LOOP AROUND A ¥ GA. CONT. HORZ. JOINT REINFORCEMENT WIRE.

Table 406.2
Energy Credits (2015 Code)

Table 406.2
Energy Credits (2015 Code)

OPTION DESCRIPTION CREDIT(S) Estimated Cost OPTION DESCRIPTION CREDIT(S) Estimated Cost
=G S oy

% | Complancebaed o Scion R402.4.1.2: Reduce the s i lakags o 1.5 i " 6 | RENEWABLE ELECTRIC ENERGY: 05
changes per hour maximum o ) ’ For each 1200 kWh of electrical generation per each housing unit provided annually
and by on-site wind or solar equipment a 0.5 credit shall be allowed, up to 3 credits.
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the Generation shall be calculated as follows:
International Residential Code shall be met with a heat recovery ventilation system For solar electric systems, the design shall be demonstrated to meet this requirement
}"“h minimum Sf“S‘b]_e heat recovery ef_ﬁc‘ency f’fo-xs: ) . using the National Renewable Energy Laboratory calculator PVWATTs.
To qualify to claim this credn,‘(he bulldl‘ng permit draw?ngs shz?ll specify the option Documentation noting solar access shall be included on the plansA
being selected and shall specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall For wind generation projects desiens shall document annual power seneration based
show the heat recover; 1 system. 8 . proj & P 8

3@ HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3a: 10 on the following factors:
Gas, propane or oil-fired furnace with minimum AFUE of 94%, or The wind turbine power curve; average annual wind speed at the site; frequency
Gas, propane or oiled-fired boiler with minimum AFUE of 92% distribution of the wind speed at the site and height of the tower.
g?q“"‘_l‘]fy mddm:j“ _‘]h'lslc_md‘v‘;‘(hf b]‘ g permit drawings Sl‘j”l specify the option To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
u:::;r:\t;:?fﬁ:;n:;d specily the heating equipment type and the mintmum | being selected and shall show the photovoltaic or wind turbine equipment type,

300 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3b- 10 prg\fidc documentation of solar and win'd access, and include a calculation of the
Air-source heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0 minimum annual energy power production.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option -
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and the minimum
equipment efficiency.

3 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3c: 1.5 ‘
Closed-loop ground source heat pump; with a minimum COP of 3.3
or
Open loop water source heat pump with a maximum pumping hydraulic head of 150
feet and minimum COP of 3.6
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and the minimum
equipment efficiency.

3d° HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3d: 1.0
Ductless Split System Heat Pumps, Zonal Control: In homes where the primary space
heating system is zonal electric heating, a ductless heat pump system shall be installed
and provide heating to the largest zone of the housing unit.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and the minimum
cquipment efficiency.

4 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM: 1.0

OPTION DESCRIPTION CREDIT(S) Estimated Cost OPTION DESCRIPTION CREDIT(S) Estimated Cost
la EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE la: 0.5 — — -
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications: Sa EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a: 0.5
Vertical fenestration U =0.28 All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75
Floor R-38 . . GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.*
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab ) ) K K o K X . .
Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and under entire slab To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
or being selected and shall specify the maximum flow rates for all showerheads, kitchen
Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total UA by 5%. sink faucets, and other lavatory faucets.
b EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1b: 1.0 5b EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5b: 1.0
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications: Water heating system shall include one of the following:
Vertical fenestration U =0.25 . i . il water h ‘th a mini f'
Wall R-21 plus R-4 Gas, propane or oil water heater with a minimum EF of 0.74
Floor R-38 or
Basement wall R-21 int plus R-5 ci : ) :
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Water heater heated by ground source heat pump meeting the requirements of Option
Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and under entire slab 3c.
or or
: E;E‘Ié;?;’]:;_‘;;&el‘;_;‘;ﬁzch‘vi‘?é;;1 Reduce the Total UA by 15%. X For R-2 occupancy, a central heat pump water heater with an EF greater than 2.0 that
c ) c . - . .
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications: would supply DHW to all the units through a central water loop insulated with R-8
Vertical fenestration U = 0.22 minimum pipe insulation.
Ceiling and single-rafter or joist-vaulted R-49 advanced To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
gsszfﬁ';e wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci being selected and shall specify the water heater equipment type and the minimum
Basement wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci equipment efficiency.
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Sc EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5c: 1.5
Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Water heating system shall include one of the following:
or Gas, propane or oil water heater with a minimum EF of 0.91
Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total UA by 30%. or
1d* EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1d: 0.5 : . P
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications: Sola.r watgr heatll:lg supplemer}tlpg a mlmmum standard water heater. Solar water
Vertical fenestration U = 0.24 heating wlll provide a»raled_ minimum savings of 85 therms or 2000 kWh based on the
2a AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2a: 0.5 Solar Rating and Certification Corporation (SRCC) Annual Performance of 0G-300
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes per Certified Solar Water Heating Systems
hour maximum or
and . . 5 :
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the Electric h,e‘at pump Wme.r heater Wl.th a ‘jmmmum EF of 2.0 and meeting the standards
International Residential Code shall be met with a high efficiency fan (maximum 0.35 of NEEA's Northern Climate Specifications for Heat Pump Water Heaters
watts/cfm), not interlocked with the furnace fan. Ventilation systems using a furnace To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
including an ECM motor are allowed, provided that they are controlled to operate at bcing selected and shall SpCCify the water heater cquipmcm type and the minimum
low speed in ventilati I de. . - - :
SR AT . . . equipment efficiency and, for solar water heating systems, the calculation of the
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option .. .
being selected and shall specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall minimum energy savings.
show the qualifying ventilation system. 5d EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5d: 0.5
2b AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2b: ] L0 A drain water heat recovery unit(s) shall be installed, which captures waste water heat
CIO“’PI‘_E‘““ }based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 2.0 air from all the showers, and has a minimum efficiency of 40% if installed for equal flow
© “;m’e’ perfiour maximum or a minimum efficiency of 52% if installed for unequal flow. Such units shall be
an .
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the rated in accordance CSA B55.1 and be so labeled. ) )
International Residential Code shall be met with a heat recovery ventilation system To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall include a plumbing
with minimum sensible heat recovery efficiency of 0.70. diagram that specified the drain water heat recovery units and the plumbing layout
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option needed to install it and labels or other documentation shall be provided that
being selected and shall specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall demonstrates that the unit complies with the standard
show the heat recovery ventilation system. -

All heating and cooling system components installed inside the conditioned space.
This includes all equipment and distribution system components such as forced air
ducts, hydronic piping, hydronic floor heating loop, convectors and radiators. All
combustion equipment shall be direct vent or sealed combustion.

For forced air ducts: A maximum of 10 linear feet of return ducts and 5 linear feet of
supply ducts may be located outside the conditioned space. All metallic ducts located
outside the conditioned space must have both transverse and longitudinal joints sealed
with mastic. If flex ducts are used, they cannot cont plices. Flex duct connections
must be made with nylon straps installed u
Ducts located outside the condi d space mus
stem components in conditioned crawl

strapping tensioning tool.
ated to a minimum of R-8.
Locatin es is not permitted under this
option.

Electric resistance heat and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this option.

Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUE less than 80% is not permitted
under this option.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and shall show the
location of the heating and cooling equi and all the ductwork.
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Property Address: 8802 SE 3Tth ST. MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

Conditioned Floor Area: Date: 05 / 25/ 20

400 SF

Builder or registered design professional :

KESH CHAYDA

Kesir Cihanoda

Signature:

R-Values

Ceiling: Vaulted R- Floors: Over unconditioned space R- 38

Attic R- 35
Doors: R-

Walls: Above grade R- 21

Slab on grade floor R- 10

Below, int. R- 21 R-

Below, ext. R- 21 R-

U-Factors and SHGC

Windows U-
Skylights U-

NFRC rating (or) SHGC- N/A

Default rating (Appendix A WSEC 2015)

0.28

SHGC- N/A

1b, 5b & 2¢

Table 406.2 Option(s) Total 406.2 Credits 3.5

Heating, Cooling & Domestic Hot Water

System Efficiency

Type

Ductless Heat Pump & Electric Wall Heaters HSPF 9

Heating

Cooling

Electric Tank Less Water Heater EF-2

DHW

Duct & Building Air Leakage

All ducts & HVAC in conditioned space / no )
Air handler present ( ycs

Test Target CFM@25Pa Test Result CFM@25Pa

Building air leakage target: ACHs, < 5.0 - Tested leakage: ACH;, =

Insulation R- &

Onsite Renewable Energy Electric Power System

System type: Rated annual generation Kwh
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@ SIMPSON HI, SDUC &7, OR

(&) SHEATH ALL GABLE ENDS

PER ENGINEERING
STAGGER SHEATHING
/8" GAP REQUIRED
BETWEEN SHEETS

8d NAILS 2 6" OC. AT
'‘BIRD BLOCKING'
SHEATHING BREAK

EXTEND WALL SHEATHING
TO TOP OF DOUBLE TOP
PLATE

TLOCOo @ EACH TRUSS TO
RAFTER PERPENDICULAR
TOP PLATE INTERSECTION
UNO. (2) H25A FOR MULTI
PLY OR MULTI SDUC OR
TLOC2% UNO.

MFR TRUSSES @ 24" OC. W/
PLAN ROOF SHEATHING
NAIL W/ 8d 2 &' OC. FOR
PANEL EDGES AND 12 OC.
IN FIELD

TOE NAIL BIRD BLOCKING

ROOF SHEATHING

W (2) 8d NAILS

\\"\_JA

i

AN

+ SEE SHEARWALL TABLE
FOR ADDITIONAL NAILING

«(1) 2x SOLE PLATE TO RIM

Wled @ &' OC. UNO. *

@ 3/4 T4G TO RIM:
gd e &' OC.

(3) 2x OR MFR FLOOR JOIST
RIM TO TOP PLATE Wied

2 4' OC.UNO. +

@ JOIST TO TOP PLATE
(3) 8d TOENAILED
" @ SHEATHING TO STUD
SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

DBL 2X TOP PLATE ¢
PLATE TO STUD W/(2)
lod @ 16" OC.

‘ 2X ALIGN STUD W/
FLOOR JOIST

@ MULTIPLE &TUDS FOR

TOP

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

(D squasH BLOCKS

REQUIRED UNDER ALL

POINT LOADS

RIM BOARD TO FLOOR

JOIST W/(3) led

(I2) LTP4 PER SHEARWALL

TABLE

FLOOR TO FLOOR CONNECTION

2

(1) cur ToP PLATE OR DROP
BEAM DO NOT CUT BEAM

(2) pouBLE TOP PLATE

SIMPSON 36" CSl4 STRAP
W/(3e) 8d OR DROP BEAM
W/ CONTINUOUS TOP PLATE.
STRAP MAY BE PLACED ON
SIDE OF TOP PLATE

4) (@) 16d NAILS
@ (2) lbd NAILS @ 16" OC.

(©) BEAM PER PLAN

(7) 2x cRIPPLES

PLYWOOD FILLER
(AS REQUIRED)

(9) HEADER PER PLAN

(D ) 16d NaILS

@ DOUBLE 2X TRIMMER &TUDS
MIN. FOR >6' OPENING UNO.

CONTINUOUS TOP PLA™=

BEAM AND HEADER END SUPPORT

@ NO STRAP REQUIRED IF

@A <
= =7
-5
INSIDE CORNER 2
D

@_, .

==

8@ é OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

@ GYPSUM WALL BOARD
INSTALLED W/Bd COOLER
NAILS @ &' OC. OR TYPE
s/ SCREWS % le' OC.

(2) 16d NAIL @ 12' OC. (UNO.)

(3 d NAIL @ 12'0C. ON ALL
FRAMING MEMBERS NOT AT
PANEL EDGES (UNO)

(4) ORIENTATION OF CORNER
STUD MAY VARY

(B)ed NAILL © 6" OC. ALL
FRAMING MEMBERS AT
PANEL EDGES ¢ 2' OC.

ON ALL FRAMING MEMBERS
NOT AT PANEL EDGES

(&) ed NAIL @ &' OC. (ALL
PANEL EDGESXUNO)

INSIDE/OUTSIDE CORNER

STRINGERS SPANNING OVER
© STEPS MUST BE SUPFPORTED
W/4xe BEAM ON 4X4 POSTS.
POST TO 18' CONCRETE FOOTING
OR STUDWALL

FLOOR JOIST OR
LANDING

2x4 LEDGER W(2) 1o0d @ &'

ocC.
(3)(3) 2x12 STRINGERS

5-1/2" MINIMUM MATERIAL @

DIAGONAL BETWEEN Rl
AND RUN

SE

UPPER FLIGHT OF STAIRS
SUPPORTED ON 3/4 TiG

8d NAILED 2 &' OC

@ PANEL EDGES 12' OC.

FIELD

2X4 THRUST BLOCK W/l@d
2 6' OC. NAIL TO LANDING

JolsT
(7)3/4' T4G SUBFLOOR
(8)2x8 LANDING JOISTS

0d 2 &' OC.RIM TO
TOP PLATE

(D 2 12d TOE NAILS

@NOTCH STRINGER TO REST

ON LEDGER

2X TREADS W/(3) 1od
EACH STRINGER

STAIR LANDING CONNECTION

5

@ FOOTING

FOOTING 'T

I ‘ FOOTING CORNER

PERSPECTIVE OVERVIEW

|

@ &—,’

STEM WALL 'T

I
STEM WALL CORNER

(D FooTNG CORNER
(2) STEMUALL CORNER
(3) 30 MNIMIUM LAP SFLICE

+(4) VERTICAL REBAR NOT
SHOUN FOR CLARITY

CONCRETE CORNERS

STHDRJ

\ NAILED PORTION \

|

(1) v2* MIN FROM CORNER

(1) *4 REBAR MAY BE
FOUNDATION REBAR OR
FPOST TENSION

(3) 24' MIN REBAR LENGTH

@ NOTE: HOLDOUNS AT
CORNER ARE SPACED
I-1/2" FROM EDGE. SPACE
/2" WHEN 2x 16 FLAT.

(5) CLEAR SPAN IT' MAXIMUM,

FOR TYPE RJ HOLDOUN
@' FOR NON RJ HOLDOUNS

(&) COMPRESSION BLOCKING
(D) (2) led NAILS @ 12" oc

BUILDER TO DETERMINE
IF STHD OR STHD/RJ 1S

SIMPSON STHD

APPROPRIATE.

o5 \

—

<]

(

AR

NP U A N4

SECTION W/ 3X STUD

Sli2, SW3, OR SW4
SHEAR PANEL

SECTION W/ (22X STUD  SECTION W/ 2X STUD

(SWlI ONLY)

L~

Sl SHEAR PANEL

FOR

COMPARISON

(1) 3x MEMBER AT ADJOINING
PANEL EDGES FOR U3
AND 54 SHEAR WALL

(2) sw2 SHEAR WALL &d NAIL:
4" EDGE - I2' FIELD
SW3 SHEAR WALL 8d NAIL:
3" EDGE - 12" FIELD

W4 SHEAR WALL 8D NAIL:

2' EDGE - 12' FIELD
(2 16" 08B SHEATHING

2x MEMBER FOR SHEAR
WALLS MID PANEL (FIELD)

(5) SHEAR WALL PER PLAN
(©) (2) 2x MAY BE USED N

PLACE OF 32X PER SHEAR
WALL NOTES

U2, U3, SW4 SHEAR WALL NAILING 8

(1) 3/4' T4a PLYWOOD
SUBFLOOR

(2) SHEAR WALL NAILING PER
PLAN

(3) FLUSH DOUBLE 2x JolsT
OR MFR DOUBLE JOIST
WITH WEB STIFFENERS OR
BEAM PER PLAN

(4) FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN

(5) sTUD/POST PER SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE

(&) MsTC4B3 (WHEN
SPECIFIED ON PLAN)

(D 2xcs14 oPTION
(36" MIN LENGTH, URAP
AROUND BEAM)

I8 MIN TO STUD WALL
(CSl4 OPTION )

(D) NAIL SHEATHING TO BEAM.
DO NOT BREAK
SHEATHING

SHEAR WALL AT BEAM

9

COMPLIANCE PATH PRESCRIPTIVE:
International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015)

with WA State Amendments

\
J

1

Revision #:

(" SHEET NUMBER

-

\
J

DATE: 06.12.20
DRAWN BY: K.C.

DETAILS & NOTES
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8602 SE 37Tth ST.
MERCER ISLAND WA 95040
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INSTALL EACH
SIDE OF POST

ALLOUWS FOR (2) 2x JOIST
TO POST CONNECTION

BCS

END CONDITION

END CONDITION
LCE EPC

@ WHERE POSTS AND BEAM OR GIRDER CONSTRUCTION IS USED TO SUPPORT FLOOR
FRAMING, POSITIVE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE AGAINST UPLIFT
AND LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

@ ACE/LCE ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR RIGHT AND LEFTS. FOR USE W/ 4x OR &x LUMBER
@ PC/EPC PROVIDES A CUSTOM CONNECTION FOR POST BEAM COMBINATIONS

@ PBC/BCS OFFER A LIGHT CAP CONNECTION

BEAM TO POST CONNECTIONS

FINISH FPER ELEVATION O/
15 LBE. BLDG. PAPER OR

AR INFILTRATION BARRIER[ o
O/ SHEATHING PER PLAN

2xe" BOTTOM PLATE

Ixe" WALL STUDS # lg" OC. W
R-21 BATT. INSLLATION (HEATED SPACES)
R-30 BATT INSULATION

2/4" T4G PLYWOOD SUBF OOR
I GLUED AND NAILED

Z-FLASHING
R RSO
OPTIONAL
FLOCR JoI&TS PER PLAN
Ak X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL
= (1) *4 BAR PLATE W/ 5/8' DIAMETER
E CONT. TOP ANCHOR BOLTS AT 4'-0" OC.
d o | AND 12" MAX. FROM ENDS, OR :
Oy — | PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULF4 d
Ji "8 1 MIN. EME:EDMEHT .
. =
Z |1 storM DRAN SIRECTON NFOGTNG.
T |L F REQUIRED
0|5 & ML, BLACK VAPOR BARRIER
219 5 =
[ {“ \
.
M

4" ¢ PERF,
FDON. DRAIN W/
A FILTER MEMBERANE

IEII ICII

(2) %4 CONT. BOT.

NOTE:
ENGINEERED CONC. WALL EEE = EACHFILL

12 | FOUNDATION @ CR&.LUJ= 5F“,ﬂkCE

SCALE
NTS

11

| 112" & ™MIN:

CONT. HANDRAIL
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TO IR=RC Eﬂ.jﬂ

A=34 FRAMI

ANCHOR

ANT OFENNG.

Lx4 THRUST BLOCK

ETAIL

FIRE BLOCKING @ MID-SPAN 4 @ WALl

ALONG STRINGER BETWEEN STUDS
\ AND AT TOFP AND BOTTOM COF STAIRS

NOTE: SPACING BETWEEN INTERMEDIATE GUARDRAIL
MEMBERS TO BE LES5 THEN 4" CLEAR: SUCH THAT
A SPHERE OF 4" DIAMETER SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH

NOTES: PER IRC SECTION 3056, R3II5.T ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STARWATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE
THE STAIR NCLUDING LANDINGS 4 TREADS. NTERIOR STAIRWATYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE | OCATED
M THE IMMEDIATE YICNITY OF THE LANDING OF THE STAIRWAT. EXTERIOR STAIRWATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LIGHT SOURCE
LOCATED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP OF THE LANDING CF THE STAIRWATY. LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

AT THE TOP ¢« BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY WITHOUT TRAVERSING ANY STEPS. £ OR MORE RISERS TO RAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL
FRUNNING CONTINLOUS THROUGH FULL LENGTH OF STAIR 34' MiN HT, 38" Max, HEIGHT. END SHALL RETURN TO WALL OR NEWEL POST OR
VOLUTE. HANDRAIL MUST BE STRONG ENCUGH TO RESIST A 200 | B. PT. LOAD N ANT DIRECTION. HANDRAIL TO BE PRESENT ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE COF STAIR HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF I'y" MIN. & 24" MAX. EDGES
SHALL HAVE A MN. RADNS OF 4", ALL REGUIRED GUARDRAILS TO BE 36' MIN. IN HEIGHT.

WOOD STAIR D

| LATER 172" GUB.
BELOW STAIRS

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS

SCALE
NTS

;-b.'.. 172" GYPSUM WALL BOARD PER PLA
FINISH PER El EVATION O/t |~ !
5 | B. Bl DG. PAPER OR :ﬂjf ok
AlR INFILTRATION BARRIER "‘g R-71 BATT. INSULATION

O/ SHEATHING FPER PLAN

WATERFROOF

R-30 BATT. INSULATION

MEMERANE

4" CONC. SLAB

EXT. GLUED AND NAILED.

STUB OUT *4 24"

I—QM T4G PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR

[#
i A "’V"”"Q"’
memrmmn w1 ) § 006000060006
e, N\, || [ T UOISTS PER PLAN
:‘.m: R = X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL
ousm  —AGH]) cammssse
CONT. TOP :| ‘ |r7"~— ‘TP 4  AND 2" MAX FROM ENDS, OR >
_ W
LYl 8 X R & ML BLACK VISQUEEN ”
oL L% h#fﬁ%réﬁ % {E[ : ‘---h_ : WEAHEEE_ g
DIRECTION N FOOTING. |+ _ . Pl HEE
o5 2 : | biltemed 1o
4" ¢ PERF. m EE:[:?H e s s .*-.Z". '. . I‘ ‘ | ‘ | |
h o MEMEATE | s Ditanee bl
|',_|'||. "E' "I:" F E It \( I,.t'-1|| J "EI Icl
n | I 1 Y’ _J-II &II 1]
gll fi\" "1 = ! T
an : B
MIN. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS MIN. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS
SCALE
13| RAISED PORCH SLAB @ CRAWLSPACE e

EXTENT OF HEADER

EXTENT OF HEADER
SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED PANEL)
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REQUIRED

;| SECTION A-A

@ MIN, (2) 2x4 (ALL DF*%2) OR (22X6&

(D e* 028 SHEATHING MIN.

STHDI4 OR HDUS (UN.O ON PLAN)
(9) HEADER EXTENDED OVER

(1) FOR SHEAR MIN. 3'XII3" NET

HEADER REQUIRED. (MAY BE
LARGER)

(2) FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER

W/ 8d COMMON OR GALVANIZED
BOX NAILS IN 3' GRID PATTERN
AS SHOUN AND 3' OC. IN ALL
FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING,
AND SILLS) TYP.

(3)FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER

W/ TWO ROWS OF 16D SINKER
NAILS AT 3' OC. TYP.

LSTAIE STRAP (BACKSIDE). USE
LONGER SERIES TO EXTEND TO
TOP OF PONY WALL, IF PRESENT.

@MIN WIDTH=16" FOR ONE STORY

STRUCTURES, 24" FOR USE IN THE
FIRST OF TWO STORY STRUCTURES

SHEARWALL

5/8" ANCHOR BOLT W/ MIN
3'x3'x229" PLATE WASHER

(IT) FOR A PANEL SPLICE (IF

(149 &' STEM WALL

NEEDED). PANEL EDGES SHALL
BE BLOCKED, AND OCCUR WITHIN
24" OF MID-HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF
TYP. SHEATHING TO FRAMING
NAILING 1S REQUIRED. IF 2x4
BLOCKING 1S USED, THE 2x4'S
MUST BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH
(3) led SINKERS.

(2) CONTINUOUS *4 REBAR AT
FOOTING.

*4 REBAR 4' FROM TOP *4
2 12' OC.

REQUIRED

14

PORTAL FRAME

COMP. SHINGLES ©/ 15 LB. FELT
Q/ 112" CDX PLYWOOD ©f

ix RAFTERS OR TRUSSES

® 24" OC.

INSUL ATION BAFFLE
EXTEND 12" ABV. INSUL.

L{

eeene

| 12" CLR. AlRSFPACE

VENTED 2x BLOCKING
N W/ TOENAIL PER

R-42 INSULATION

HURRICANE TIE F‘ET‘E
TRUSS MANUF, SPECS.

® EACH TRUSSES

—TANUFACTURED TRUSSES

® 24" OC.

2xe STUDS @ lg" OC.

=-2]1 BATT INSULATION

IRC Ré0e ]

5" CONTINUOUS
METAL GUTTER

X FACIA BOARD

.;"_‘.c
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